rate sensitivity of the assets, liabilities, and commitments to either originate or sell loans and/or purchase or sell
securities that comprise the NPV.  The NPV ratio under any interest rate scenario is defined as the NPV in that
scenario divided by the present value of the assets in the same scenario (the "NPV Ratio").

On a quarterly basis, an interest rate risk exposure compliance report is presented to the Bank's Board of Directors.
This report, prepared in accordance with Thrift Bulletin 13a, presents a comparison of the Bank's estimated Pre-Shock
NPV to the various estimated NPVs calculated under the Rate Shock Scenarios.  The calculated estimates of the
resulting NPV Ratios are compared to current limits established by management and approved by the Board of
Directors.

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-KT

102

The analysis that follows presents the estimated NPV in the Pre-Shock Scenario and four Rate Shock Scenarios and
measures the dollar amount and percentage by which each of the Rate Shock Scenario NPVs change from the
Pre-Shock Scenario NPV.  Interest rate sensitivity is measured by the changes in the various Rate Shock Scenario
NPV Ratios from the Pre-Shock NPV Ratio.

At December 31, 2002
Net Portfolio Value At June 30, 2002

Dollar

Amount

Dollar

Change

Percentage

Change

NPV

Ratio

Basis
Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

NPV

Ratio

Basis
Point

Change in
NPV
Ratio

Interest Rate
Scenario
+ 200 Basis
Points

$308,987 $(19,575) (5.96)% 10.43% (43) 10.01% (107)

+ 100 Basis
Points

336,714 8,152 2.48   11.19   33 10.82   (26)

Pre-Shock 328,562 -  -   10.86   -  11.08   -
- 100 Basis
Points

317,243 (11,319) (3.45)   10.44   (42) 10.73   (35)

- 200 Basis
Points

323,853 (4,709) (1.43)   10.59   (27) 10.84   (24)

The NPVs presented above incorporate some asset and liability values derived from the Bank�s valuation model, such
as those for mortgage loans and time deposits, and some asset and liability values that are provided by independent
and reputable sources, such as values for the Bank's MBS and CMO portfolios, as well as for the Bank's putable
borrowings.  The valuation model makes various estimates regarding cash flows from principal repayments on loans
and passbook decay balances at each level of interest rate change.  The Bank's estimates for loan prepayment levels
are influenced by the recent history of prepayment activity in its loan portfolio as well as the interest-rate composition